

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO. 1550 OF 2025**

Dinkar Dashrath Nalawade

..Petitioner

**Versus**

Popat Alias Anna Laxman Kamble Since Decd  
Through His Legal Heirs

...Respondents

Mr. Lokesh Zade, for the Petitioner.

**CORAM: N. J. JAMADAR, J.**

**DATED : 6<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY 2025**

**P.C.:**

1. Heard learned Counsel for the Petitioner.
2. The Petitioner Defendant assails an order passed by the learned Civil Judge on 15<sup>th</sup> November 2024 whereby the Grampanchayat Gotondi, came to be added as party Defendant No.2 after the arguments were advanced in Regular Civil Suit No. 52 of 2009. The issue of non-rejoinder of necessary parties was framed on 16<sup>th</sup> June 2010.
3. In this view of the matter, whether the trial court could have permitted the addition of the parties, at that stage, warrants consideration.
4. Issue notice to the Respondents for final disposal, returnable on 13<sup>th</sup> March 2025.

ARUN  
RAMCHANDRA  
SANKPAL

Digitally signed by  
ARUN  
RAMCHANDRA  
SANKPAL  
Date: 2025.02.10  
09:13:13 +0530

5. In addition to notice through Court, the Petitioner is at liberty to serve the Respondents by private service and file an affidavit of service.
6. In the meanwhile, there shall be an ad-interim relief in terms of prayer clause (b).
7. Stand over to 13<sup>th</sup> March 2025.

**[N. J. JAMADAR, J.]**